
Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 18th May, 2018 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Household Waste Recycling Centres  (Pages 7 - 14)

5. Local Authority Funding and Income Generation 
Task Group Report  

(Pages 15 - 34)

6. Work Plan and Task Group Update 2017/18  (Pages 35 - 58)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 20 July at 10:00am in Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services



County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 16th March, 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Gibson
S Holgate
E Lewis
J Mein
E Nash
J Purcell

A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
P Williamson
G Wilkins

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

County Councillors Julie Gibson, Jennifer Mein, Jenny Purcell and Phillippa 
Williamson replaced County Councillors John Fillis, Azhar Ali, Paul Rigby and 
Jayne Rear respectively.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 19 January 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  HS&R Update on the Preparedness of the County Council

The Chair welcomed Paula Bull, Resilience Service Delivery Manager; and Mark 
Taylor, Emergency Planning Manager, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that over recent years the Resilience Team within 
the Health, Safety & Resilience Service (HS&R) had, within the confines of 
delivering work to meet statutory responsibilities (Civil Contingencies Act) and 
satisfy external regulators and partnerships, continued to develop and improve 
the preparedness of the county council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

The report summarised the current position of the county council with respect to 
preparedness in these arenas and was broken down for ease into specific 
functional areas.

Members enquired how businesses were supported in emergency situations.
Part of the Resilience Team's responsibilities was to provide support to people 
affected during an emergency and this was done through an Emergency 
Response Group. This was a group made up of volunteers who would provide 
emotional and practical support to people impacted by an emergency. The 
volunteers were LCC staff or ex-employees. There were over 70 members in the 
group.

It was highlighted that support materials for schools had been developed. The 
School Emergency Plan Template had been reviewed and refreshed and was 
uploaded onto the School's Portal in June 2017. Further discussions were 
underway around a training package teachers could use with primary school 
children about resilience.

Members enquired what support there was for businesses badly affected in 
emergency situations. It was confirmed that discussions would take place 
between authorities in two-tiered authority areas to see who would take the l
[...]
 
i. Report presented be noted. 

Page 3



4

ii. Uptake of places on the specific LCC elected member training amongst 
their colleagues be promoted.

iii. Use of 'In The Know' to be public be promulgated.

6.  Progress Report on the Reopened Libraries

The Chair welcomed Julie Bell, Head of Service – Libraries, Museums, Culture 
and Registration Services; and Steve Lloyd, Libraries, Museums, Culture and 
Registration Services Manager, to the meeting.

The report presented provided information and progress on the reopening of 
libraries across Lancashire. Regarding the next steps the libraries that had 
reopened had upgraded public library network computers. Another key delivery 
service was mobile provision and home library service and the team was working 
on a review of this. The committee was informed that LCC delivered a prison 
library service to five prisons in Lancashire. Friends groups were key to moving 
forward. Workforce development was also vitally important particularly around 
information and digital.

The committee was informed that there was coordination between libraries in 
different geographical areas for different late night openings and different closed 
days.

Sustainability of the libraries was a major concern. The team was working closely 
with friends groups around sustainability.  Councillors could get involved with 
communities in forming more friends groups. It was also working with volunteers 
and the issue around self-service machines. It was vital to work collaboratively 
with communities. The team was also working closely with the Asset 
Management Team.

Members were informed that a performance tool was in place which collected 
information for each individual library to see how they were performing. This 
information was available for county councillors, management team and the staff 
of the libraries. It was highlighted that performance was not just about issuing 
books but also what activities were taking place in the libraries.

The committee praised the prison library service as this had proved a very 
successful delivery service. The service was nationally recognised as well as the 
home delivery service and the mobile library service. It was noted that the digital 
library service was a growth service and an extremely successful and accessible 
service. 

Resolved: That the progress on the reopening of the libraries programme be 
noted.

Page 4



5

7.  Work Plan and Task Group Update 2017/18

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 23 June 2017.

Members requested the topic of Winter Service Plan be brought forward.  

In relation to the 'grit bin' task group, it was requested that it be noted that the 
issue was much broader issue than grit bins. And that it should also include 
prioritisation of routes.

Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 18 May 
2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the County 
Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 May 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Household Waste Recycling Centres
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Steve Scott, Tel: 01772 533755, Head of Service - Waste, 
steve.scott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) service was brought in-house on 
1st April 2018 after many years of being delivered by a third party under contract. In 
the last few years performance of the service has fallen and staff morale has been 
extremely low.

Addressing these issues will be a priority for the waste team. However, the move to 
in-house provision also gives the opportunity to conduct a fundamental review of all 
aspects of the recycling centre service which has generally been in its current 
format for more than two decades. 

There is also the opportunity to focus operations on achieving greater reuse of the 
waste items received and increase the social value realised from the resources 
delivered to the recycling centres. This will require greater interaction with 
customers and staff actively sorting through waste. These changes will be 
supported with increased communications about the environmental importance of 
reuse and promotion of the social benefits achieved by the council from waste 
delivered to its facilities.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the content of the report and to 
provide comment and feedback.

Background and Advice 

The Environmental Protection Act 1990 puts a statutory requirement on waste 
disposal authorities to provide places 'at which persons resident in its area may 
deposit their household waste'. Lancashire County Council provides 15 recycling 
centres details of which are provided in Appendix 'A'.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



For many years the delivery of the recycling centre service was outsourced. Partly 
for reasons of procurement cost risk, but also to add greater flexibility to how the 
service is delivered, the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural 
Services took the decision in March 2017 to recommission the provision of the 
service on the basis of a predominantly 'in-house' delivery model with effect from 1 
April 2018.

As such, with the exception of transport services which have been outsourced 
separately, delivery of the service now sits with the council and 139 staff transferred 
from the previous provider, Suez Recycling and Recovery Ltd ("Suez") under TUPE 
regulations. The removal of restrictions imposed by an overarching contract now 
gives the opportunity to reconsider all aspects of the service; which has been in its 
cu
[...]

working as these can provide uncertainty during tendering and inflate costs. Making 
changes during the contract term has to be done by negotiation, with the council 
often not receiving the full benefit of any financial savings.

Page 8



The transfer of the service provides the opportunity to completely review service 
provision. It is intended that a full service review is conducted including, but not 
being limited to, the following:

 site opening hours
 usage against days open
 staffing numbers
 waste types accepted at each facility
 acceptance of 'cross border' waste
 options for charging for non-household wastes
 assessment of barriers to increasing recycling 
 infrastructure review 
 site modernisation and improvement options

Whilst it is necessary to contemplate savings and efficiencies as part of this review 
an important consideration must be that any proposed changes take into account the 
general requirement to reduce landfill disposal and increase recycling and reuse.

Waste reuse

Application of the "Waste Hierarchy" by local authorities is a requirement of the 
Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011. It ranks waste management options 
according to what is best for the environment; giving top priority to preventing waste 
then, when waste is created, giving priority to preparing it for re-use, then recycling, 
then recovery; and last of all disposal. 

The contract with Suez required reuse of waste items but was not specific as to how 
this must be achieved. There was also no requirement to achieve social value as this 
would have been very difficult to specify within the contract. Suez's model for reuse 
was simply to sell certain items on to 'bric a brac contractors' who would in turn trade 
items at car boot sales and the like. However, Suez employed only one bric a brac 
contractor per centre and each contractor was prescriptive about the items it wanted; 
often prioritising high value items with easy re-sale potential. As a result some good 
quality reusable waste items have ended up in landfill.

Page 9

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjbjZ2jyt7NAhXlLMAKHXSCC1AQjRwIBw&url=http://consult.torridge.gov.uk/events/18097/popimage_d31379e8718.html&psig=AFQjCNFoFZQWeKTLP-A-ZHyBBZYZ-WIZPg&ust=1467885613021501


In January 2017 the council bought out the bric a brac contract at the Preston HWRC 
and opened a reuse shop stocked by waste diverted from the recycling centre. In its 
first year the shop diverted over 30 tonnes of waste from landfill and generated an 
income of over £60,000. Whilst it is a requirement that the shop covers its own costs 
the general principle of operation has not been about income but making waste 
items available to those who want them and can make use of them, at extremely low 
and affordable prices. 

In addition, having access to the waste has given the waste service the opportunity 
to look at other ways to support organisations, communities and residents and 
several initiatives have been developed to reuse waste items including:

 Supply of toiletries to a women's refuge
 Supply of equipment to local gardening groups
 Provision of disability aids to a charity for distribution in Africa
 Collection of wood for use in teaching carpentry skills at Wymott Prison
 Provision of bicycles to community groups and Active Lancashire
 Work with the Children and Family Wellbeing Service to provide items for 

vulnerable families 
 Creation of volunteer opportunities in the shop, for PAT testing electrical 

items and repairing/testing bicycles

These initiatives have been delivered using just the waste from Preston recycling 
centre. Countywide, with the council in direct control of the waste delivered to the 
facilities, there is the opportunity to hugely improve the social value realised from the 
waste received.

It is intended therefore that the council adjusts the focus of its recycling centres to 
ensure greater reuse of the waste delivered and seek to generate social value. This 
will mean changes in the way the facilities currently operate, including more direct 
engagement with members of the public and staff actively sorting through items 
delivered. 

This may be considered inconvenient or intrusive by some customers and as such it 
is also intended that a detailed communications and education campaign about 
reuse be developed, including promotion of the social value that the council is 
achieving from its reuse activities through media, social media, on the website and at 
the recycling centres themselves.

Whilst this initiative will help to divert some waste from landfill it should be noted that 
waste reuse won't reduce landfill in huge quantities. A large proportion of the waste 
landfilled is that which is very difficult to reuse, such as mattresses and carpets, or is 
simply damaged or broken. Reuse activities are also quite resource intensive from a 
staffing perspective (although it is intended that the initiative be delivered within 
existing resources) and it is difficult to put a monetary value on the social impact that 
is achieved. So the overall benefits can be difficult to measure or accurately report.

However, there clearly exists an opportunity to operate our recycling centres in a 
manner which is better for the environment, supports communities, other 

Page 10



organisations and Lancashire residents; and importantly makes much better use of 
the resources delivered to recycling centres which are currently treated as waste.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Financial

It is intended that the review of the HWRC service and also the proposed changes to 
operations to prioritise waste reuse be delivered using existing resources and within 
the current service budget.

Risk management

There is potential that some customers may not be happy with the change to 
operations or having their waste sorted and reused. This will be mitigated by 
increased communications outlining the environmental benefits of reuse and 
promoting the social value that is achieved.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Page 11



Page 12



Appendix A

Lancashire's Household Waste Recycling Centres

HWRC Annual tonnage 
received (2017/18)

HWRC Annual tonnage 
received (2017/18)

Carnforth 4,651 Skelmersdale 6,753
Lancaster 12,358 Longridge 2,861
Fleetwood 8,508 Clitheroe 3,435
Lytham 8,551 Altham 6,553
Preston 9,806 Burnley 11,307
Farington 13,365 Barnoldswick 2,904
Chorley 11,121 Haslingden 4,552
Burscough 4,556

Household Waste Recycling Centre Tonnages and Performance

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

Annual tonnage received
      
131,882 

   
138,034 

   
109,554 

   
106,614 

   
112,180 

Tonnage Landfilled
         
32,676 

     
34,355 

     
34,958 

     
36,694 

     
41,522 

Tonnage Recycled
         
48,415 

     
51,232 

     
47,647 

     
49,256 

     
48,464 

Tonnage Composted
         
11,307 

     
11,758 

     
10,675 

     
11,609 

     
13,090 

Inert waste
         
39,485 

     
40,689 

     
16,274 

        
9,053 

     
10,007 

Recycling Rate (excludes inert waste) 65% 65% 63% 62% 60%

Page 13



Page 14



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 May 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task Group
Appendix 'A' refers

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Legal and Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Provided at Appendix 'A' is the report of the Local Authority Funding and Income 
Generation Task Group

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Support the recommendations of the Task Group, as set out in the report at 
Appendix A;

ii. Consider the appropriate mechanism for reviewing the responses to the Task 
Group’s recommendations.

Background and Advice 

At the 21 July and 22 September meetings of the Internal Scrutiny Committee, the 
following presentations were provided to members:

 Local Authority Funding Update

 Statutory and non-statutory services

 Lancashire County Council Income Update

From discussions following the presentations, it was agreed that a task group would 
be established to consider options in the following areas:

 Statutory/non-statutory services

 Income generation – funding streams/traded services

 Commercialisation 

 Property portfolio

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Membership of the Task Group

The following county councillors were appointed to the task and finish group:
 County Councillor Jayne Rear (chair)

 County Councillor Steven Holgate

 County Councillor Erica Lewis

 County Councillor Edward Nash

 County Councillor Paul Rigby

 County Councillor John Shedwick

 County Councillor David Whipp

Scope of the Scrutiny Review

The focus of the task and finish group was to identify various areas that could 
potentially provide an increase in income to support the financial sustainability of the 
county council.  

The review sought to:
 Investigate further the current traded services available across the county 

council to identify any possible areas where traded services could be 
introduced/further enhanced.

 Understand and consider the current property portfolio to identify any potential 
scope for further streamlining.

 Further understand the statutory and non-statutory services with a view to 
making recommendations on potential scope to reduce any non-statutory 
services further.

 Understand and investigate funding streams not currently utilised by the 
county council and current income streams such as business rates, revenue 
funding grants etc. with a view to identifying potential ways to further 
maximise this area of funding.

 Understand and consider the possi
[...]
ncillors were appointed to the task and finish group:

 Jayne Rear (chair)

 Steven Holgate

 Erica Lewis

 Edward Nash

 Paul Rigby

 John Shedwick

 David Whipp

Scope of the Scrutiny Review

The focus of the task and finish group was to identify various areas that could 
potentially provide an increase in income to support the financial sustainability of the 
county council.  

The review sought to:

 Investigate further the current traded services available across the county 
council to identify any possible areas where traded services could be 
introduced/further enhanced.

Page 21



Local Authority Funding and Income Generation

• 3 •

 Understand and consider the current property portfolio to identify any potential 
scope for further streamlining.

 Further understand the statutory and non-statutory services with a view to 
making recommendations on potential scope to reduce any non-statutory 
services further.

 Understand and investigate funding streams not currently utilised by the 
county council and current income streams such as business rates, revenue 
funding grants etc. with a view to identifying potential ways to further 
maximise this area of funding.

 Understand and consider the possibilities around commercialisation from the 
documentation provided, case studies and/or discussion with other authorities 
who have used this method successfully.

 Make recommendations on how the county council could improve income 
generation through the use of additional funding streams, traded services 
and/or commercialisation.

Methodology

The task group considered documentary evidence from a variety of sources both 
through internal services and external sources.  Meetings were held with senior 
officers within the county council representing a range of services.

Officers

The following senior officers were consulted with by members as part of this review: 

Local Authorities:

 Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Services, Lancashire County C
[...]
f the possibility of solar panel installation on county council's 
properties.

c. Exploration of the use of county council land to install wind or solar farms.

d. Exploration of the installation of infra-red heating and low cost lighting in all 
county council buildings.

4) Commercialisation:

a. Building on the current programme of car charging points across Lancashire, 
the exploration of a charging mechanism to generate income from additional 
electric car charging points. 

b. Further to 3 c), exploration of the use of county council land to install battery 
farms to store excess electricity to sell back to the National Grid or to provide 
electricity to car charging points.

c. Assessment of the options available to produce electricity from waste.

d. A thorough audit of what the county council have and own that have 
commercial viability.

The task group is grateful for the support and advice of those who provided 
information and evidence to support its work.

Page 33



Page 34



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 May 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Work Plan and Task Group Update 2017/18
(Appendices 'A' to 'F' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 23 June
2017.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
i. Note and comment on the report and corresponding appendices;
ii. Note that a work planning meeting will take place in June to discuss and 

identify topics to be included in the work plan for 2018/19 municipal year.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Internal Scrutiny
Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'.
The work 
[...]
edical Practice a 
single-handed GP practice in Tarleton.

P
age 57



Appendix 'F'

Updated: 6 April 2018

Topics referred by the Committee for Steering Group's action:

 Chorley Hospital Emergency Department mobilisation and Urgent Care Centre Performance (Chorley and South Ribble CCG and GTD 
Healthcare)

 Suicide Prevention in Lancashire – 6 monthly progress report on outcomes set out in the Logic Model (June 2018)
 Healthy Child Programme Contract – outcome of appeal (Rachel Tanner, LCC)
 Health in All Policies – Embedding spatial planning and economic determinants (from 6 March 2018 Committee meeting)

Potential topics for Steering Group:

 NWAS - Update on Government reporting standards – Peter Mulcahy, and NWAS transformation Strategy and NWAS future – Mark Newton
 Pharmacies and prescriptions – volume of returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to 

current practice
 Low priority prescribing – consultations across CCGs - update
 Capital investments across Lancashire
 Lancashire Care Association – update on Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) – Paul Simic, CEO

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2018
	4 Household Waste Recycling Centres
	Appendix A

	5 Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task Group Report
	Appendix A

	6 Work Plan and Task Group Update 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 18th May, 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Rear
J Fillis
S Holgate
E Lewis
E Nash

P Rigby
A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
G Wilkins

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2018

Regarding Item 6 – Progress Report on the Reopened Libraries, it was noted 
that the Committee had agreed to the following Motion. "This committee 
welcomes the decision to reopen libraries right across Lancashire and places on 
record its thanks and appreciation to all members of staff to deliver this 
programme. Furthermore this committee recognises that Lancashire's libraries 
are now much more than a place to simply borrow a book and that they play a 
central and valid role in our communities." 

It was also noted that members had requested a dedicated phone number for 
them to contact in emergencies instead of the Emergency 101 number. There 
had been lengthy waiting times with the 101 number for councillors even with 
services that were council operated.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 16 March 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  Household Waste Recycling Centres

The Chair welcomed Steve Scott, Head of Waste Management, to the meeting. 
The report presented explained that the Household waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) service was brought in-house on 1st April 2018 after many years of 
being delivered by a third party under contract. 

Members were informed that addressing these issues would be a priority for the 
waste team. However, the move to in-house provision also gave the opportunity 
to conduct a fundamental review of all aspects of the recycling centre service 
which had generally been in its current format for more than two decades. 

It was highlighted that the application of the Waste Hierarchy by local authorities 
was a requirement of the Waste Regulations 2011. It ranked waste management 
options according to what was best for the environment. The committee 
commended the Waste Management Team on the use of the Waste Hierarchy 
and the way it put it into practice as best it could.

Members were advised that in January 2017 the council bought out the bric a 
brac contract at the Preston HWRC and opened a reuse shop stocked by waste 
diverted from the recycling centre.

The Waste Service wanted to push the reuse agenda. It was intended that the 
council adjusted the focus of its recycling centres to ensure greater reuse of the 
waste delivered and seek to generate social value. This would mean changes in 
the way the facilities currently operated. There would be more direct engagement 
with the public and staff would actively sort through the items delivered. It was 
intended that a detailed communications and education campaign about reuse be 
developed, including promotion of the social value that the council was achieving 
from its reuse activities through media, social media, on the website and at the 
recycling centres themselves.

It was noted that reuse would not reduce landfill and reuse activities were also 
resource intensive from a staffing perspective. However, there clearly existed an 
opportunity to operate recycling centres in a manner which was better for the 
environment, supported communities, other organisations and Lancashire 
residents. There was also an opportunity to make better use of the resources 
delivered to recycling centres which were currently treated as waste.

The committee was informed that the plastics market in the UK now had a 
surplus of better quality plastics than the hard plastics Lancashire had in its 
recycling centres. The decision was therefore taken to withdraw the hard plastic 
skips until there was a guaranteed outlet for them. A trial was running at the 
moment at two sites in Lancashire with a processor who was willing to take good 
quality plastics and the staff on these sites would separate the plastics 
themselves as long as the plastics were clean.

It was noted that since the introduction of the Inert Waste Policy the level of fly 
tipping in Lancashire had increased. Members enquired if there was a possibility 



3

to change the policy in order to mitigate fly tipping. It was confirmed that a lot of 
work had been done monitoring fly tipping. Lancashire Waste Partnership had a 
Fly Tipping Working Group in place to report back to the Waste Partnership.
 
The committee was informed that arrangements could be put in place regarding 
access for volunteer litter picking groups taking waste to HWRCs.

Concerns were raised about the security at HWRCs. It was confirmed that the 
Waste Management Team was aware of the security issues. A multi-agency 
group had recently been introduced at Chorley HWRC. This group included LCC, 
the district council, the police and local residents to look at the security problem. 

The Waste Management Team confirmed that there had been teething problems 
regarding transport. There was a new transport contractor in place and trucks 
were now arriving at sites with skips.

Members questioned the reduction of opening hours at the HWRCs. Reduction of 
opening hours was not about reducing service but about what service was 
needed for certain sites to make them more efficient. The Waste Management 
Team was reviewing the services it had to see how they could be made more 
efficient.

The committee requested that the portfolio holder inform members what his views 
on the policy issues were. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted;
ii. The outcome of the service review be reported back to a future meeting of 

the committee.

5.  Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task Group Report

County Councillor Jayne Rear, Chair of the Local Authority Funding and Income 
Generation Task Group, presented a report on the conclusions of the task group.

The focus of the task group was to identify various areas that could potentially 
provide an increase in income to support the financial sustainability of the county 
council. The task group considered documentary evidence from both internal 
services and external sources. Meetings were held with senior officers within the 
county council representing a range of services.

Once the report had been agreed by the committee, it would then be circulated to 
all relevant stakeholders, directors and cabinet members. Cabinet members were 



4

required to provide a response within two months which would be fed back to the 
committee.

It was proposed that there would be a proposed verbal update at the July 
meeting of the committee on any progress with a full written response potentially 
at a future meeting of the committee.

Members could then consider whether any further monitoring would be required if 
the response was incomplete or because the satisfactory resolution of the issues 
depended on information not yet available. Reasons for further monitoring 
needed to be considered.

Resolved: That;

i. Recommendations of the Task Group be supported as set out in the report 
at Appendix A;

ii. Appropriate mechanism for reviewing the response to the Task Group's 
recommendations be considered.

iii.

6.  Work Plan and Task Group Update 2017/18

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 23 June 2017.

Members raised the point that when they received reports they did not have 
anything to measure them against and felt this was hampering their scrutiny. The 
reports required key performance indicators.

The committee was informed that a work planning session was being arranged 
for early July to discuss topics for the next municipal year, 2018/19.

It was suggested that the Highways Team come back to the July meeting of 
committee to give an update on potholes and the winter service plan. It was also 
suggested to bring forward the item on winter gritting to the summer of 2018. The 
committee was informed that the topic of flooding was coming to External 
Scrutiny on 4 June.

Resolved: That;
i. The report be noted
ii. Work planning meeting for 2018/19 municipal year be noted

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.



5

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
20 July 2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


